

## City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2020-0632 **Version**: 2

Type: Resolution Status: Passed Finally

File created: 8/21/2020 In control: Committee on Public Works

Enactment date: 9/29/2020 Enactment #: 490

Effective date: 10/8/2020

**Title:** Resolution amending Resolution 744 of 1996 entitled the "Resolution authorizing and directing the

City Controller to create a special trust fund, to be designated as the "Shade Tree Trust Fund", for the

deposit of cash and contributions and authorized the use of the funds deposited therein by the

Department of Public Works for any and all expenses associated with the operation and implementation of projects related to the planting and promotion of trees in the City of Pittsburgh."; to

provide the Director of the Office of Management and Budget with authority to direct certain proceeds

of the Shade Tree Trust Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes: TRUST FUND

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2020-0632 Cover Ltr-Shade Tree Letter, 2. Summary 2020-0632

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/8/2020	2	Mayor	Signed by the Mayor	
9/29/2020	2	City Council	Passed Finally	Pass
9/23/2020	2	Standing Committee	AMENDED	Pass
9/23/2020	2	Standing Committee	Affirmatively Recommended as Amended	Pass
9/16/2020	1	Standing Committee	Held in Committee	Pass
9/2/2020	1	Standing Committee	Held in Committee	Pass
8/25/2020	1	City Council	Read and referred	

Resolution amending Resolution 744 of 1996 entitled the "Resolution authorizing and directing the City Controller to create a special trust fund, to be designated as the "Shade Tree Trust Fund", for the deposit of cash and contributions and authorized the use of the funds deposited therein by the Department of Public Works for any and all expenses associated with the operation and implementation of projects related to the planting and promotion of trees in the City of Pittsburgh."; to provide the Director of the Office of Management and Budget with authority to direct certain proceeds of the Shade Tree Trust Fund.

## Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**Section 1**: Section 1(A) of Resolution 744 of 1996 shall be amended as follows:

"The City Controller is hereby authorized and directed to create a special trust fund, to be designated as the "Shade Tree Trust Fund", into which trust fund there shall be deposited [any and all] cash from the proceeds of outdoor advertising on bus shelters, contributions from private citizens, companies, foundations, governmental agencies, and any other source, as directed by the Director of the Office of Management and

File #: 2020-0632, Version: 2

Budget."